e E3ARA

DW - DW VOX

SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE PUMPS




1

DW - DW VOX

EBARA presents the DW - DW VOX Submersible Pump. The ONLY submersible pump for light screened Sewage and dirty water.
The pump is manufactured entirely from a single sheet of 304 stainless steel using the EBARA pressing method. Comprising of a
single channel impeller or “Vortex” style and incorporating a double mechanical seal. The volute of the DW - DW VOX is made as
an integral part of the pump casing using the EBARA patented pressing technology.

&
L3
‘a

APPLICATIONS

* Removal of treated liquid waste.

* Draining of building sites.

* Draining of sump pits.

e Emergency drainage pumps for flood protection.
e Tank emptying.

e General dirty water duties.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Completely pressed from 304 stainless steel.

Pump body and spiral volute produced using EBARA patented technology.

DW = Single Channel Impeller.

DW VOX = Open fronted impeller - “Vortex” style in recessed position.

* Lifting handle provided as standard.

» Shaft extension made in 304 stainless steel.

e Double mechanical seal with oil chamber for lubrication.

* Mechanical seal components - graphite/ceramic and silicon carbide/silicon carbide.

2



SELECTION CHART

0 US.gpm. 50 100 150 200 250
| | 1 i | 1
I T ] T T
0  Imp.gp.m. 50 100 150 200
G 25 g0 =
pu g T
™~ 70
N
20
Y
N - 60
\\
I~ I~
- I~
15 S0
L DW
™ 4 N
N - L 40
I~ L
[ o~
S PN RS S
= . DW VOX S ~ 30
<L 9
= »
2 T~ ™ N ™ 20
™ ™ A ~N N
5 ] ~ B _
i ’ ‘\\ 1~ 10
N - T T T - 1A
] 0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 Q [I/min]
| T T T T T T T T T T T 1
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 Q [m3/h)
Pump type kW HP Q = Capacity
I/min 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900
m¥h 0 6 12 18 24 30 36 42 48 54
H = Total manometric head in meters
DW 75 0.55 0.75 11.1 8 6.3 4.8 3.4 2.2 - - - -
DW 100 0.75 1 13.3 10.6 8.7 71 5.5 4 2.6 — - -
DW 150 1.1 1.5 15 13.1 11.3 9.5 7.7 5.9 4.2 2.4 = =
DW 200 1.5 2 18.2 16.6 15 13.3 114 9.5 7.5 5.4 3.3 =
DW 300 2.2 3 21.8 20 18.3 16.6 15.1 13.3 11.3 9.3 7.2 5
DW VOX 75 0.55 0.75 7.3 6.3 5 3.5 1.6 - - - — —
DW VOX 100 0.75 1 9 7.9 6.7 5.3 3.7 1.9 - — - =
DW VOX 150 1.1 1.5 114 10.2 9 7.6 6.1 41 2.1 - — —
DW VOX 200 1.5 2 13.8 12.5 11.2 9.8 8.3 6.4 4.2 1.6 - -
DW VOX 300 2.2 3 17 15.7 14.7 13.9 12.6 10.7 8.4 6.1 3.6 —

Lo—oo---. ONLY FOR SINGLE PHASE WITH FLOAT SWITCH |

. 75
100

HP CODE 150
200
300

ONLY SINGLE PHASE VERSION

_____________________________________________________

______________________________ FLANGE ______ T F iWITHBASE ____
! FZ 1 WITHOUT BASE
PUMP NAME DW SINGLE CHANNEL IMPELLER

DW VOX | VORTEX IMPELLER




DWF DW FZ
-DW VOX F DW VOX FZ

FLANGED FLANGED

WITH BASE WITHOUT BASE

SPECIFICATIONS
PUMP
Type of liquid Dirty water, sewage water
Liquid Handled Max temperature [°C] 40
Max solids size [mm] 50 spherical
Maximum immersion [m] 10
Impeller Single channel (DW)
Construction Vortex (DW VOX)
Shaft seal type Double mechanical seal
Bearing Sealed ball bearing
Pipe connection Suction-Flange [mm] 50 Open
Discharge-Flange G2
Casing AISI 304
Impeller AISI 304
Casing cover AlSI 304
. Pump side: SiC/SiC/NBR
Material Shatft seal Motor side: Carbon/Ceramic/NBR
Seal cover AISI 304
Shaft AISI 3083 (Part in contact with liquid)
Lubricating liquid White mineral oil: Esso Marcol 172 (385 cc)
Applicable standard of test 1ISO 9906 grade 2
MOTOR
Submersible dry type
Type Single Phase \ Three Phase
No. of Poles 2
Rotation speed [min] ~2800
Insulation Class F
Protection degree IP 68
Power rating [kW] 0.55 + 1.1 0.55+2.2
[HP] 0.75+1.5 0.75+3
Frequency [Hz] 50
Voltage [V] 230 + 10% 400 + 10%
Capacitor Built in -
Over load protection Built in Provided by the user
Float switch Optional -
Float switch cable material HO7RN-F -
size 3G1 -
Casing material AlSI 304
Base material/motor support AISI 304
lenght [m] 10
Power cable material HO7RN-F
size 3G1 (up to 0.55 kW) 4G1.5 + 2x0.5
3G1.5 (from 0.75 to 1.1 kW)
Dimensions of cable entry Cable Gland




2

TECHNICAL DATA

DW
Type pumps Power Capacitor Input power Full load current Locked
rotor current
Single Three Single Phase [kW] [A] [A]
Phase Phase
230V 400V [kW] [HP] [uF] Ve [V] Single Three Single Three Single Three
50 Hz 50 Hz Phase | Phase | Phase | Phase | Phase | Phase
75 M 75 0.55 0.75 20 450 0.9 0.85 3.9 1.5 17 8.5
100 M 100 0.75 1 25 450 1.28 1.19 5.9 2.1 26 14.2
150 M 150 1.1 1.5 31.5 450 1.57 1.55 7.3 2.8 35 24.2
- 200 1.5 2 - - - 2.08 - 3.6 - 30
= 300 2.2 3 = = — 2.9 — 5.0 — 45
DW VOX
Type pumps Power Capacitor Input power Full load current Locked
rotor current
Single Three Single Phase [kW] [A] [A]
Phase Phase
230V 400V [kW] [HP] [MF] Ve [V] Single Three Single Three Single Three
50 Hz 50 Hz Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase
75 M 75 0.55 0.75 20 450 0.88 0.80 3.9 1.4 17 8.5
100 M 100 0.75 1 25 450 1.25 1.18 5.8 2.1 26 14.2
150 M 150 1.1 1.5 31.5 450 1.58 1.57 7.3 2.8 35 24.2
= 200 1.5 2 - - - 1.92 - 3.3 - 30
= 300 2.2 3 = = — 2.4 — 4.4 = 45
DW - DW VOX
Type pumps Ball Bearing
Single Phase | Three Phase
230V 400V Pump side | Cover side
50 Hz 50 Hz
75 M 75 6303 ZZ 6203 ZZ
100 M 100 6303 ZZ 6203 ZZ
150 M 150 6303 ZZ 6203 ZZ
— 200 6303 ZZ 6203 ZZ
= 300 6303 ZZ 6203 ZZ
36
L Ref Part Name Material
] | A Rubber seat NBR
B Stationary ring Ceramic
MOTOR & 0| of IMPELLER | & Roan ring Carbon
SDE | =| 2| qpE gary sea
® Q| Q E Coil spring AISI| 304
F Rotary seal NBR
— L G Rotary ring Silicon Carbide
H Stationary ring Silicon Carbide
\ I Rubber seat NBR
AAB CDEF G H |




DW PERFORMANCE CHART

ITL . pw
SINGLE
CHANNEL
I — |IMPELLER
0 US.g.pm. 50 100 150 200 250
| 1 ] ] L L
I T T T T
’ 0 Imp.g.p.m. 50 100 150 200
T T
N — 70
™
20
[~
™ 60
\\\ -
I~ I~
™ - 50
155 - -
» N N
N ™ N - 40
NI N AN
T N < I~ d N 30
- ™ »
= N ™ N N
19 ™ \\ - Y ‘\ 420
™~ L N N N DW 300
5 ~ N
\\ \;
T~y
- - = [~ ™~ DW 200 10
o~ LDW 150
DW 75 DW 100
0 1] 0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 Q [I/min]
f T T T T T T T T T T T ]
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 Q [m3/h]
R.P.M.: =2800 min™
Test fluid: clean water at 20°C
Applicable standard of test: ISO 9906 grade 2




DW VOX PERFORMANCE CHART

DW VOX

/ [[:[D \ VORTEX
IMPELLER

TOTAL HEAD

0 US.gpm. 50 100 150 200
‘L | ; | i ] : ]
0 0 Imp.gp.m. 50 100 150
- 60
\\\
—
15 T~ - 50
\\\
™~~~ I~
\\\ ‘\\\ | 40
. \\\ ™
~ N \\
10 = \\ \\
~ q N
=~ s N — 30
[~~~ \\‘ \\
-_— \\\ \\ »
_— <
I~ - \\‘ o \\ < \\ N . L 20
5 ™~ N \\ N N\
~ g N \\\ \\DW VOX 3007
\\\ \\ \\\ \\ N
<~ ~ 10
N \\ DW VOX 200
DW VOX 7511 OW VOX 100| |DW VOX 150
. ENEREEENERRNRNENE .
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 Q [1/min]
f I [ I T I 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 Q [m3/h)

R.P.M.: =2800 min~'
Test fluid: clean water at 20°C
Applicable standard of test: ISO 9906 grade 2

H [ft]




1

SECTIONAL VIEW

\

98

|

W

4

2

Gl
=

122/(
3 Tt
1 |
T\ A X
7
: Il
—  (— | — 1 —
DW DW VOX

N° Part name Material Q.ty N° Part name Material Q.ty
1 Casing AISI 304 1 57 Spacer [6] AISI 304 4
4 Casing cover AISI 304 1 72 Casing ring [5] NBR 1
6 Shaft with rotor AISI 304 1 89 Washer AISI 304 1
7 Impeller AlS| 304 1 91 Washer AlS| 304 1
11 Mechanical seal SiC/SiC/NBR 1 96 Oring NBR 3
11 Mechanical seal Carbon/Ceramic/NBR 1 97 Power cable entry NBR 1
12 | Motor frame with stator = 1 98 | Floating sw cable entry [2] NBR 1
13 Motor cover AlS| 304 1 104 | Cable entry for support [2] NBR 1
16 Terminal - 1 108 Cover packing NBR 1
18 |Mechanical seal protection [4] AISI 304 1 110 Protector [1] — 2
19 | Lower side ball bearing - 1 121 | Support for float switch [2] AlSI 304 1
20 | Upper side ball bearing - 1 122 | Impeller protection ring [7] AISI 304 1
21 Adjiusting ring Steel C70 1 123 Handle AlSI 304 1
23 Capacitor [1] - 1 127 | Power cable connector AISI 304 1
26 Oring NBR 1 128 | Floating sw. cable connector [2] AISI 304 1
27 Oring NBR 1 131 [Support for protector [3] Nylon 1
27 O ring [6] NBR 1 133 | Support for probe [3] Aluminium 1
30 |Mechanical seal spacer Brass 1 134 |Cover for support probe [3] Nylon 1
32 Key AISI 304 1 200 Screw Stainless steel A2 UNI 7323| 6
46 Bearing housing G20 1 204 Screw Stainless steel A2 UNI 7323 3
50 Spacer [6] G20 1 208 Screw Stainless steel A2 UNI 7323| 1
52 | Terminal insulating box Nylon 1 218 Nut Stainless steel A2 UNI 7323 4
54 Power cable = 1 220 Nut Stainless steel A2 UNI 7323 4
55 Float switch [2] - 1 260 Lubricating liquid White mineral oil 385 cc

[1] Only for single phase

[2] Only for single phase with float switch

8

[3] Only for single phase DW 150
[4] Except for DW-DW VOX 300

[5] Only for DW

[6] Only for DW-DW VOX 300
[7] Except for DW VOX 150,200 and 300



PART LIST

35 123 54




1

DW - DWF - DWFZ DIMENSIONS

DW - DW VOX

DNM 276G

DWF - DWF VOX

98
50

[T
155

DNM_50

DNM 50

N'4 holes
18x20.5

N4 holes
18x20.5

Pump type H Pump type H Pump type H
[mm] [mm] [mm]
DW 75 (VOX) 485 DWEF 75 (VOX) 485 DWFZ 75 (VOX) 427
DW 100 (VOX) 515 DWF 100 (VOX) 515 DWFZ 100 (VOX) 457
DW 150 (VOX) 5ill5 DWEF 150 (VOX) 5ill5 DWFZ 150 (VOX) 457
DW 200 (VOX) 515 DWF 200 (VOX) 515 DWFZ 200 (VOX) 457
DW 300 (VOX) 545 DWE 300 (VOX) 545 DWFZ 300 (VOX) 487

10




2

INSTALLATION

L
§
3

=
L]

FZ Version

G0

ON
OFF
B
N NN
AU H I
C min, .
Dimensions [mm]
A 600
B 250
] 500
PACKING AND WEIGHT
+
Type pumps Packing [mm] Pump weight [Kg]
Single Phase Three Phase Y4 X Y Single Phase | Three Phase
DW 75 M DW 75 290 260 550 16 16
DW 100 M DW 100 290 260 550 18 18
DW 150 M DW 150 290 260 550 20 20
- DW 200 290 260 550 — 20
- DW 300 290 260 550 - 26
DW VOX 75 M DW VOX 75 290 260 550 16 16
DW VOX 100 M DW VOX 100 290 260 550 18 18
DW VOX 150 M DW VOX 150 290 260 550 20 20
- DW VOX 200 290 260 550 - 20
— DW VOX 300 290 260 550 — 26

11



EBARA Pumps Europe S.p.A. reserves the right to make modification without prior notice.

EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A.

Via Pacinotti, 32

36040 BRENDOLA (V1) ITALY
Phone +39 0444 706811

Fax +39 0444 706950

Plants: Cles, Brendola
markethg@ ebameurope com
www.ebaraeurope com

FRANCE

Z.1. des Amandiers

39 Rue des Entrepreneurs
78420 CARRIERES SUR SEINE
Phone: (1) 30865480

Fax: (1) 39131971

SPAIN

Poligono Las Arenas, C/Alameda, 1
28320 PINTO (MADRID)

Phone: 916.923.630

Fax: 916.910.818

GERMANY

Philipp-Reis - Str. 15

63128 DIETZENBACH, G em any

Phone: +49 6074 82790 - Fax: +49 6074 827942

UNITED KNGDOM
Unit 7 - Zodiac Bushess Patk

High Road - Cowley

Uxbridge

Middlesex - UB8 2G U, Unied K hgdom
Phone: +44 1895 439027

Fax: +44 1895 439028

POLAND

ul. M hska 63

03 - 828 Warszawa, Poknd
tel.: +48 22 3308118

Fax +48 22 3308119

cod. 475200602

10/05




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AirfoilScriptSSi
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /BarraconDisplaySSi
    /BaskervilleSSi
    /BaskervilleSSi-Bold
    /BaskervilleSSi-BoldItalic
    /BaskervilleSSi-BoldSmallCaps
    /BaskervilleSSi-Italic
    /BaskervilleSSi-Light
    /BaskervilleSSi-LightItalic
    /BaskervilleSSi-SemiBold
    /BaskervilleSSi-SemiBoldItalic
    /BaskervilleSSi-SmallCaps
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Impact
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MingLiU
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /NSimSun
    /Ogilvie
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PMingLiU
    /Raavi
    /ROCKY
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with minimum image resolution and no font embedding. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f3092884c308f305a3001753b50cf89e350cf5ea6308267004f4e9650306b62913048305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFcd5cc18c0020d574c0c1b3c40020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558ace00020ae00af340020ae30b2a5c7440020d3ecd568d558c9c00020c54aace000200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b67004f4e768456fe50cf52068fa87387800c4e144e0d5d4c51655b574f5330028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b67005c0f76845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4e264e144e0d5d4c51655b57578b3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /ITA <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice


